

No. 24-57

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COALITION LIFE,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF CARBONDALE, ILLINOIS,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOSEPH A. BLEYER
BLEYER AND BLEYER
601 West Jackson Street
Marion, IL 62959
(618) 997-1331

MACKENZIE DULAY AUSTIN
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars
Suite 1400
Los Angeles, CA 90067

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
JESSICA ELLSWORTH
JO-ANN TAMILA SAGAR
SAM ZWINGLI
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Proceedings Below.....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	7
I. PETITIONER’S CHALLENGE TO THE REPEALED ORDINANCE IS MOOT	7
A. No case or controversy exists because Carbondale has repealed the ordinance that Petitioner challenged.....	7
B. Petitioner’s efforts to avoid mootness lack merit.....	11
II. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE TO REVIEW THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	15
A. The record below prevents meaningful appellate review	15
B. The Seventh Circuit correctly invoked Petitioner’s concessions that its claims were meritless under existing law in affirming the District Court’s ruling	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
III. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT RECONSIDER	
<i>HILL V. COLORADO</i>	30
A. <i>Hill</i> was correctly decided and is consistent with this Court's precedent	20
B. Legal developments since <i>Hill</i> was decided do not suggest that it should be overruled	27
C. Petitioner's theory would upset States and localities who have legislated in reliance on <i>Hill</i>	30
D. A grant of certiorari would be premature	31
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Acheson Hotels v. Laufer</i> , 601 U.S. 1 (2023).....	7, 8
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	7
<i>Bd. of Pub. Util. Comm’rs v. Compania General de Tabacos de Filipinas</i> , 249 U.S. 425 (1919).....	10
<i>Berry v. Davis</i> , 242 U.S. 468 (1917).....	10
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	21
<i>Bowen v. Kizer</i> , 485 U.S. 386 (1988).....	10
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 141 S. Ct. 578 (2021).....	30
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	25
<i>Chapin Furniture Outlet Inc. v. Town of Chapin</i> , 252 F. App’x 566 (4th Cir. 2007)	14, 15
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022).....	17, 28, 29
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	12, 13
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	7, 8
<i>Davis v. Colerain Twp., Ohio</i> , 51 F.4th 164 (6th Cir. 2022)	14
<i>Diffenderfer v. Cent. Baptist Church</i> , 404 U.S. 412 (1972).....	10
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	1, 3, 20, 27, 29-31
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	16
<i>Fusari v. Steinberg</i> , 419 U.S. 379 (1975).....	12
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	10
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	31
<i>Hall v. Beals</i> , 396 U.S. 45 (1969).....	8, 10
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 18-31
<i>Jacobs v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 591 U.S. 299 (2020).....	16
<i>June Med. Servs., L.L.C. v. Gee</i> , 139 S. Ct. 663 (2019).....	16
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016).....	11
<i>Kremens v. Bartley</i> , 431 U.S. 119 (1977).....	12
<i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	8
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	18, 22-24, 28, 30
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	18, 19, 22, 27-30
<i>McGuire v. Reilly</i> , 544 U.S. 974 (2005).....	30
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024).....	2, 16, 17
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	27
<i>New York State Club Ass'n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	16
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Assn. v. City of New York</i> , 590 U.S. 336 (2020).....	2, 9, 11
<i>NLRB v. Baptist Hosp., Inc.</i> , 442 U.S. 773 (1979).....	21, 24
<i>Price v. City of Chicago</i> , 141 S. Ct. 185 (2020).....	4, 30
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. 83 (2020).....	20
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	27
<i>Reilly v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 141 S. Ct. 185 (2020).....	30
<i>Reilly v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1002 (2024).....	29
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	27
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	16
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western N.Y.</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997).....	17, 18, 19, 22-24, 28
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	7
<i>Six Star Holdings, LLC v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 821 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Turco v. City of Englewood, N.J.</i> , 621 F. Supp. 3d 537 (D. N.J. 2022)	19
<i>United Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Mayor & Council of Camden</i> , 465 U.S. 208 (1984).....	10
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Provenzano</i> , 469 U.S. 14 (1984).....	10
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Treasury v. Galioto</i> , 477 U.S. 556 (1986).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Alaska S.S. Co.</i> , 253 U.S. 113 (1920).....	8, 9, 11
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 564 U.S. 932 (2011).....	8
<i>United States v. Microsoft</i> , 584 U.S. 236 (2018).....	9, 11
<i>United States v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	11
<i>Utah Animal Rts. Coal. v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 371 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 592 U.S. 279 (2021).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Vitagliano v. County of Westchester</i> , 144 S. Ct. 486 (2023).....	29, 30
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	24-28
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	16
<i>Witters v. Washington Dep't of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	17
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 578 U.S. 403 (2016).....	17
STATUTES:	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18–9–122(3) (1999).....	23
An Ordinance Repealing Ordinance No. 2023-03, Carbondale, Ill. Ordinance 2024-__ (July 13, 2024).....	5, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

RULE:

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

City Council of Carbondale, Ill., *Special City Council Meeting Agenda 7.13.2024* (posted July 11, 2024),
https://www.explorecarbondale.com/AgendaCenter/ViewFile/Agenda/_07132024-2308 5, 10

Video of Carbondale, Ill. City Council Meeting Item 8.3 (Jan. 10, 2023),
<https://carbondaleil.new.swagit.com/videos/01112023-771> 3, 4, 25
